



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

APPLN. FOR APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATOR NO.2 OF 2024

MARINETECH SHIP MANAGERS AND
SURVEYORS REP BY PARTNER MAHESH
MEHNDIRATTA

... APPLICANT

Versus

MERINO INNOVATION PVT. LTD THR
DIRECTORS BINU ANCHANI (BABY)

... RESPONDENT

Mr. Balkrishna Sardessai with Ms. Ashwini Bandekar, Advocates for
the Applicant.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 18th June, 2025

P.C.:

1. The farad note dated 11.02.2025 records that the notice was issued by the Registry of this Court to the Respondents by e-mail. The Registry to place on record a copy of the e-mail with the statement whether service was completed by e-mail.
2. Learned Counsel has placed on record, along with the affidavit of service and print out of the WhatsApp message sent by the Applicant, pursuant to orders of this Court. The reply to the WhatsApp message seeking to serve notice under Section 11 application suggests that the Respondent was served and they have stated that they would appear before the Court and explain their claim. It therefore appears that the

Respondents are served.

3. List the matter on 10.07.2025 for Registry to place on record the report of service through e-mail.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.