



Meena

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**APPLN. FOR APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATOR NO.2 OF 2024**

MARINETECH SHIP MANAGERS AND  
SURVEYORS REP BY PARTNER MAHESH  
MEHNDIRATTA

... APPLICANT

Versus

MERINO INNOVATION PVT. LTD THR  
DIRECTORS BINU ANCHANI (BABY)

... RESPONDENT

Ms. Prajali Tari, Advocate for the Applicant.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 18th July, 2025**

P.C.:

1. The farad note of the Registry suggests that the Registry of this Court sent the notice through e-mail, and the report states that the action has failed as the domain has not been found. The fact, however, remains that the Respondent has been served through a WhatsApp message printout of which has been placed on record under the affidavit of the Applicant.

2. Considering that the Respondent has been served, one more opportunity has been given to the Respondent to put in appearance, failing which necessary orders will be passed under Section 11 of the Arbitration Act.

3 List the matter on 08.08.2025.

**VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**